is, in substance, grant-in-aid and should therefore be recorded as funding received from the Forestry

Commission. In accordance with the requirements of IAS 8, the prior year financial statements have been

restated and the income reclassified as Funding from Forestry Commission within the Statement of

Comprehensive Taxpayers Equity, as required by IAS 20 and interpreted by the Financial Reporting Manual.

Trade receivables have been adjusted for £0.58 million due at 31st March 2024 which has been reclassified as

a reduction in funding received in year.  Forestry Commission funding is now disclosed as a movement in the

General Fund and disclosed in Net Financing within the Statement of Cash Flows instead of within Net cash

flow from operating activities.

The following extracts from the primary financial statements have been prepared to illustrate the impact of

this presentation adjustment for the year ending 31 March 2024.

Accounting Statements

101  Annual report and accounts 2024-25

2.1 Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2024

 As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

 £000 £000 £000

Income

 Revenue from contracts with customers (17,931) 1,240 (16,691)

Total operating income (17,931) 1,240 (16,691)

Net operating expenditure  19,723 1,240 20,963

Total comprehensive net expenditure for the year 19,056 1,240 20,296

2.2 Statement of Financial Position for the year ended 31 March 2024

 As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

 £000 £000 £000

Current assets

 Trade and other receivables 6,638 (589) 6,049

Total current assets 11,940 (589) 11,351

Total assets  54,707 (589) 54,118

Taxpayer’s Equity

General Fund 33,382 (589) 32,793

Total Taxpayer’s Equity 49,510 (589) 48,921

2.3 Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 March 2024

 As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

 £000 £000 £000

Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 31 March 2024

Net cash from operating activities

Net operating expenditure  (19,723) (1,240) (20,963)

Decrease in trade and other receivables 2,652 589 3,241

Net cash outflow from operating activities (14,588) (651) (15,239)

Funding received from the Forestry Commission1 26,667 651 27,318

Net financing 26,660 651 27,311

2.4 Statement of Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity (General Fund) for the year ended 31 March 2024

As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

 £000 £000 £000

Comprehensive net expenditure (19,723) (1,240) (20,963)

Funding received from the Forestry Commission 26,667 651 27,318

Balance at 31 March 2024 33,382 (589) 32,793

Accounting Statements

102  Annual report and accounts 2024-25

2.5 Receivables for the year ended 31 March 2024

As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

 £000 £000 £000

Other Trade Receivables 4,604 (589) 4,015

Total receivables 6,666 (589) 6,077

Note 3. Staff costs

 2024–25 2023–24

 £000 £000

Wages and salaries 15,876 14,128

Social security costs 1,648 1,447

Employer’s superannuation costs 4,496 3,613

Apprenticeship levy 77 68

Agency staff costs 593 1,109

Total 22,690 20,365

More details on staff costs can be found in the Remuneration and Staff Reports.

Note 4. Other management costs

  2024-25 2023-24

 Notes £000 £000

Travel and subsistence  993 911

Building maintenance  2,007 1,670

Utilities  719 643

Training  249 155

Other expenditure  495 281

Computer supplies  3,511 2,838

Staff transfer expenses  20 12